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Dear customer, 

Thank you for purchasing our product. Please read the following instructions carefully before 
first use and keep this user manual for future reference. Pay particular attention to the 
safety instructions. If you have any questions or comments about the device, please contact 
the customer line. 

✉  www.alza.co.uk/kontakt 

✆  +44 (0)203 514 4411 

Importer Alza.cz a.s., Jankovcova 1522/53, Holešovice, 170 00 Praha 7, www.alza.cz 

  

http://www.alza.cz/
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Insert or Replace Battery 
 

The Qingping Temp & RH Monitor uses a CR2430 button cell. 

 Fully open the back cover (at an angle of 90° to the body), then hold the battery 
cover with both thumbs and push it counterclockwise to unscrew the battery cover. 

 

If the screen doesn’t display anything, the battery needs to be replaced. 

Note: After removing the battery, the content may still be displayed on the screen. This is 
normal. The product uses an e-ink screen, so the content can be displayed for a while 
without a power supply. 

 

Desktop Mode 
 

The Qingping Temp & RH Monitor can be placed on desktops. 

 Open the back cover halfway (at an angle of 45° to the body). The monitor can then 
be placed on the desktop. 

 

Note: Avoid placing the product on surfaces of suede or raised particles to prevent the vent 
hole at the bottom of the product from being clogged, which could result in inaccurate 
measurement. 
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Wall Mode 
 

 The Qingping Temp & RH Monitor can be attached to a wall using the provided wall 
stickers. 

 There is a wall sticker in the package with double-sided tape on the back. 
 Remove the film from the double-sided tape, stick the wall sticker to your selected 

position, and then attach the Qingping Temp & RH Monitor. 

 

Connect to "Home"¨ 
 

Open the Home app on your iOS or iPadOS device, tap "+", then select "Add or Scan 
Accessory" and follow the instructions shown in the app. 

Note: If the device fails to add, reset it and try again. Refer to "Reset Factory Settings" in 
this manual. 

The "Works with Apple" badge means the accessory is designed to work specifically with the 
technology identified in the badge and has been certified by the developer to meet Apple 
performance standards. Apple is not responsible for the operation or compliance of this 
device with safety and regulatory standards. 

 

Connect to "Qingping+" 
 

You can also use the mobile app "Qingping+" to connect this product, view readings, access 
historical data, upgrade firmware, and more. 

Visit qingping.co/plus or scan the QR code below to download the app: 

 

Alternatively, search "Qingping+" on the App Store or Google Play. 

After installing the app, open it and add a device by selecting "Qingping Temp & RH Monitor 
T", then follow the instructions in the app.  
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Note:  

 If you have added your Qingping Temp & RH Monitor T in the Home app, it will 
automatically appear in the Qingping+ app, and no additional setup is required. 

 While the Qingping+ app is open and connected to your Qingping Temp & RH 
Monitor T, it will sync the 30-day historical data. 

 This product does not support connecting to Android devices. 

 

Thread Mode and Bluetooth Mode 
 

This product usually connects to the home hub via Thread automatically. If not connected, 
press the button on the back of the product to attempt connection to the home hub. 

 If the home hub does not support Thread, the product will operate in Bluetooth 
mode. 

 When in Thread mode, the screen displays the Thread icon. 
 At this time, the product will not always display the remaining battery level. To check 

the remaining battery level, please press the button on the back of the product. 
 When in Bluetooth mode, the screen displays the Bluetooth icon and the remaining 

battery level. 

Note: "Home Hub" refers to Apple Home Hub devices such as HomePod, HomePod mini, 
Apple TV (4th generation or newer models). Some home hubs support Thread connection, 
including HomePod mini, Apple TV 4K (2nd generation), and Apple TV 4K (3rd generation 
with Ethernet port). 

 

Switch the Temperature Unit 
 

 The temperature unit on the product’s screen can switch between Celsius (°C) and 
Fahrenheit (°F). 

 Press the button on the back of the product to switch the unit. The product will try to 
connect to the home hub via Thread. 
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Restore Factory Settings 
 

Press and hold the button on the back of the product, release after the screen displays 
"188", and wait for the product to return to display correct temperature and humidity 
readings. This completes the factory reset. 

 

Measuring Items and Ranges 
 

Item Range 
Temperature 0 ~ 50°C (32 ~ 122°F) 
Humidity 0 ~ 99.9% RH (non-condensing environment) 
 

The perceived temperature depends on many factors, including air temperature, relative 
humidity, wind velocity, physical activity, and clothing. 

In winter, the human body feels most comfortable when the temperature is between 20°C ~ 
24°C, with RH between 30% ~ 60%. In summer, the comfortable range is 23°C ~ 26°C, 
with RH between 25% ~ 60%. 

 

Specifications 
 

Model CGG1T 
Weight 54g 
Size Diameter 74 mm, thickness 14 mm 
Screen Size Diameter 55 mm 
Wireless Connectivity Thread, Bluetooth 
Battery Type CR2430 button cell 
FCC ID 2AQ3F-CGG1T 
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Attention 
 

 Do not block the vent hole at the bottom of the product. 
 This product is not waterproof or dustproof. 
 Do not use in environments with humidity greater than 90% for extended periods. 
 Do not throw the battery or the product with the battery into fire to avoid the risk of 

explosion. 
 Do not disassemble the product yourself to avoid injury. 

 

Frequently Asked Questions 
 

Question/Problem Answer/Solution 
Readings inaccurate. When the environment changes drastically, such as moving 

from outdoors to indoors, allow about 10 minutes for the 
readings to stabilize to the actual values of the new 
environment. 

Holding the product in hand can affect readings due to body 
temperature, resulting in discrepancies between readings and 
actual environmental values. 

Check if the vent hole at the bottom of the product is 
clogged. If so, clean it carefully to avoid damaging the 
sensor. 

 

E1 shows on the screen. The environmental temperature has exceeded the 
measurement range of the product. Place the product in a 
normal indoor environment. 

The screen turns black 
occasionally and then 
returns to normal. 

The product uses an e-ink screen, which needs to be 
completely refreshed after being partly refreshed several 
times. When it’s being completely refreshed, the screen will 
turn black and then return to normal immediately. 

The screen doesn’t show 
anything. 

Please refer to the instructions for "Insert or Replace Battery" 
in this manual. 

The screen still displays 
readings after the battery is 
removed. 

The product uses an e-ink screen that retains the display for a 
while after the battery is removed. 

 

  



 

9 

Error Codes 
 

Error Code on the Screen Meaning/Solution 
E1 

The environment temperature exceeded the 
measurement range of the product. 

 

E2 The sensor is malfunctioning. 
 

Performance Faults 
 

 The content displayed on the screen is incomplete or the screen cannot display 
content. 

 No response when the button is pressed. 
 The sensor is not working properly. 
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Warranty Conditions 
 

A new product purchased in the Alza.cz sales network is guaranteed for 2 years. If you need 
repair or other services during the warranty period, contact the product seller directly, you 
must provide the original proof of purchase with the date of purchase. 

The following are considered to be a conflict with the warranty conditions, for 
which the claimed claim may not be recognized: 

 Using the product for any purpose other than that for which the product is intended or 
failing to follow the instructions for maintenance, operation, and service of the product. 

 Damage to the product by a natural disaster, the intervention of an unauthorized person 
or mechanically through the fault of the buyer (e.g., during transport, cleaning by 
inappropriate means, etc.). 

 Natural wear and aging of consumables or components during use (such as batteries, 
etc.). 

 Exposure to adverse external influences, such as sunlight and other radiation or 
electromagnetic fields, fluid intrusion, object intrusion, mains overvoltage, electrostatic 
discharge voltage (including lightning), faulty supply or input voltage and inappropriate 
polarity of this voltage, chemical processes such as used power supplies, etc. 

 If anyone has made modifications, modifications, alterations to the design or adaptation 
to change or extend the functions of the product compared to the purchased design or 
use of non-original components. 
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EU Declaration of Conformity 
 

This equipment is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant 
provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU and Directive 2011/65/EU amended (EU) 2015/863. 

 

 

 

WEEE 
 

This product must not be disposed of as normal household waste in accordance with the EU 
Directive on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE - 2012/19 / EU). Instead, it 
shall be returned to the place of purchase or handed over to a public collection point for the 
recyclable waste. By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, you will help prevent 
potential negative consequences for the environment and human health, which could 
otherwise be caused by inappropriate waste handling of this product. Contact your local 
authority or the nearest collection point for further details. Improper disposal of this type of 
waste may result in fines in accordance with national regulations. 
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Vážený zákazníku, 

Děkujeme vám za zakoupení našeho produktu. Před prvním použitím si prosím pečlivě 
přečtěte následující pokyny a uschovejte si tento návod k použití pro budoucí použití. Zvláštní 
pozornost věnujte bezpečnostním pokynům. Pokud máte k přístroji jakékoli dotazy nebo 
připomínky, obraťte se na zákaznickou linku. 

✉  www.alza.cz/kontakt 

✆  +420 225 340 111 

Dovozce Alza.cz a.s., Jankovcova 1522/53, Holešovice, 170 00 Praha 7, www.alza.cz 
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Vložení nebo výměna baterie 
 

Monitor teploty a relativní vlhkosti Qingping používá knoflíkovou baterii CR2430. 

 Úplně otevřete zadní kryt (v úhlu 90° vůči tělu), pak držte kryt baterie oběma 
palci a zatlačte na něj proti směru hodinových ručiček, abyste odšroubovali kryt 
baterie. 

 

Pokud obrazovka nic nezobrazuje, je třeba vyměnit baterii. 

Poznámka: Po vyjmutí baterie se může na obrazovce stále zobrazovat obsah. To je 
normální. Výrobek používá e-ink obrazovku, takže obsah může být po určitou dobu zobrazen 
bez napájení. 

 

Režim plochy 
 

Monitor teploty a relativní vlhkosti Qingping lze umístit na stolní počítače. 

 Zadní kryt otevřete do poloviny (v úhlu 45° vůči tělu). Monitor pak můžete 
položit na pracovní plochu. 

 

Poznámka: Nepokládejte výrobek na povrchy se semišem nebo vyvýšenými částicemi, aby 
nedošlo k ucpání ventilačního otvoru ve spodní části výrobku, což by mohlo vést k 
nepřesnému měření. 
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Režim stěny 
 

 Monitor teploty a relativní vlhkosti Qingping lze připevnit na zeď pomocí 
dodaných samolepek na zeď. 
 V balení je samolepka na zeď s oboustrannou páskou na zadní straně. 
 Odstraňte fólii z oboustranné pásky, nalepte samolepku na zeď na vybrané 
místo a poté připevněte Qingping Temp & RH Monitor. 

Připojení k "Home" ¨ 
 

Otevřete aplikaci Domů v zařízení iOS nebo iPadOS, klepněte na "+", vyberte "Přidat nebo 
naskenovat příslušenství" a postupujte podle pokynů v aplikaci. 

Poznámka: Pokud se zařízení nepodaří přidat, resetujte jej a zkuste to znovu. Viz "Obnovení 
továrního nastavení" v této příručce. 

Odznak "Spolupracuje se společností Apple" znamená, že příslušenství je navrženo tak, aby 
fungovalo konkrétně s technologií uvedenou na odznaku, a že bylo vývojářem certifikováno 
tak, aby splňovalo výkonnostní standardy společnosti Apple. Společnost Apple neodpovídá za 
provoz nebo soulad tohoto zařízení s bezpečnostními a regulačními normami. 

Připojení k "Qingping+" 
 

K připojení tohoto výrobku, zobrazení naměřených hodnot, přístupu k historickým datům, 
aktualizaci firmwaru a dalším funkcím můžete použít mobilní aplikaci "Qingping+". 

Navštivte qingping.co/plus nebo si stáhněte aplikaci naskenováním níže uvedeného QR kódu: 

 

Případně vyhledejte "Qingping+" v App Store nebo Google Play. 

Po instalaci aplikace ji otevřete a přidejte zařízení výběrem položky "Qingping Temp & RH 
Monitor T" a poté postupujte podle pokynů v aplikaci.  
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Poznámka:  

 Pokud jste přidali monitor teploty a relativní vlhkosti Qingping T do aplikace 
Home, automaticky se zobrazí v aplikaci Qingping+ a není nutné žádné další 
nastavení. 
 Když je aplikace Qingping+ otevřená a připojená k monitoru teploty a relativní 
vlhkosti Qingping T, synchronizuje 30denní historická data. 
 Tento produkt nepodporuje připojení k zařízením se systémem Android. 

 

Režim vlákna a režim Bluetooth 
 

Tento produkt se obvykle automaticky připojuje k domácímu rozbočovači prostřednictvím 
vlákna. Pokud se nepřipojí, stiskněte tlačítko na zadní straně výrobku, abyste se pokusili o 
připojení k domácímu rozbočovači. 

 Pokud domácí rozbočovač nepodporuje funkci Thread, bude výrobek pracovat 
v režimu Bluetooth. 
 V režimu vlákna se na obrazovce zobrazí ikona vlákna. 
 V tuto chvíli se na výrobku ne vždy zobrazuje zbývající úroveň nabití baterie. 
Chcete-li zkontrolovat zbývající úroveň nabití baterie, stiskněte tlačítko na zadní 
straně výrobku. 
 V režimu Bluetooth se na obrazovce zobrazí ikona Bluetooth a zbývající úroveň 
nabití baterie. 

Poznámka: "Home Hub" označuje zařízení Apple Home Hub, jako je HomePod, HomePod 
mini a Apple TV (4. generace nebo novější modely). Některé domácí rozbočovače podporují 
připojení přes vlákno, například HomePod mini, Apple TV 4K (2. generace) a Apple TV 4K (3. 
generace s ethernetovým portem). 

 

Přepnutí jednotky teploty 
 

 Jednotka teploty na obrazovce výrobku může přepínat mezi stupni Celsia (°C) 
a Fahrenheita (°F). 
 Stisknutím tlačítka na zadní straně výrobku přístroj zapnete. Výrobek se pokusí 
připojit k domácímu rozbočovači prostřednictvím vlákna. 
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Obnovení továrního nastavení 
 

Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko na zadní straně výrobku, uvolněte je poté, co se na obrazovce 
zobrazí "188", a počkejte, až se výrobek vrátí k zobrazení správných hodnot teploty a 
vlhkosti. Tím je obnovení továrního nastavení dokončeno. 

 

Měřicí položky a rozsahy 
 

Položka Rozsah 
Teplota 0 ~ 50°C (32 ~ 122°F) 
Vlhkost 0 ~ 99,9 % relativní vlhkosti (nekondenzující prostředí) 
 

Vnímaná teplota závisí na mnoha faktorech, včetně teploty vzduchu, relativní vlhkosti, 
rychlosti větru, fyzické aktivity a oblečení. 

V zimě se lidské tělo cítí nejpohodlněji při teplotě mezi 20 °C a 24 °C a relativní vlhkosti 
vzduchu mezi 30 % a 60 %. V létě je příjemné rozmezí 23 °C ~ 26 °C s relativní vlhkostí 
vzduchu mezi 25 % ~ 60 %. 

 

Specifikace 
 

Model CGG1T 
Hmotnost 54g 
Velikost Průměr 74 mm, tloušťka 14 mm 
Velikost obrazovky Průměr 55 mm 
Bezdrátové připojení Vlákno, Bluetooth 
Typ baterie Knoflíkový článek CR2430 
ID FCC 2AQ3F-CGG1T 
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Pozor 
 

 Nezakrývejte větrací otvor ve spodní části výrobku. 
 Tento výrobek není vodotěsný ani prachotěsný. 
 Nepoužívejte jej delší dobu v prostředí s vlhkostí vyšší než 90 %. 
 Abyste předešli riziku výbuchu, nevhazujte baterii ani výrobek s baterií do 
ohně. 
 Výrobek sami nerozebírejte, aby nedošlo ke zranění. 

 

Často kladené otázky 
 

Otázka/problém Odpověď/řešení 
Nepřesné čtení. Při výrazné změně prostředí, například při přechodu z 

venkovního prostředí do vnitřního, počkejte přibližně 10 
minut, než se hodnoty ustálí na skutečných hodnotách 
nového prostředí. 

Držení výrobku v ruce může ovlivnit údaje v důsledku tělesné 
teploty, což vede k odchylkám mezi údaji a skutečnými 
hodnotami prostředí. 

Zkontrolujte, zda není ucpaný odvzdušňovací otvor ve spodní 
části výrobku. Pokud ano, pečlivě jej vyčistěte, aby nedošlo k 
poškození snímače. 

 

Na obrazovce se zobrazí E1. Teplota prostředí překročila rozsah měření výrobku. Umístěte 
výrobek do normálního vnitřního prostředí. 

Obrazovka občas zčerná a 
pak se vrátí do normálního 
stavu. 

Výrobek používá obrazovku s elektronickým inkoustem, 
kterou je třeba po několikanásobném částečném obnovení 
zcela obnovit. Při úplném obnovení obrazovka zčerná a poté 
se okamžitě vrátí do normálního stavu. 

Na obrazovce se nic 
nezobrazuje. 

Viz pokyny pro "Vložení nebo výměnu baterie" v této příručce. 

Po vyjmutí baterie se na 
displeji stále zobrazují 
údaje. 

Výrobek využívá e-ink obrazovku, která po vyjmutí baterie 
zachovává displej po určitou dobu. 
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Chybové kódy 
 

Kód chyby na obrazovce Význam/řešení 
E1 Teplota prostředí překročila rozsah měření výrobku. 

 

E2 Snímač je nefunkční. 
 

Poruchy výkonu 
 

 Obsah zobrazený na obrazovce je neúplný nebo obrazovka nemůže zobrazit 
obsah. 
 Po stisknutí tlačítka nereaguje. 
 Snímač nefunguje správně. 
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Záruční podmínky 
 

Na nový výrobek zakoupený v prodejní síti Alza.cz se vztahuje záruka 2 roky. V případě 
potřeby opravy nebo jiného servisu v záruční době se obraťte přímo na prodejce výrobku, je 
nutné předložit originální doklad o koupi s datem nákupu. 

Za rozpor se záručními podmínkami, pro který nelze reklamaci uznat, se považují 
následující skutečnosti: 

 Používání výrobku k jinému účelu, než pro který je výrobek určen, nebo nedodržování 
pokynů pro údržbu, provoz a servis výrobku. 

 Poškození výrobku živelnou pohromou, zásahem neoprávněné osoby nebo mechanicky 
vinou kupujícího (např. při přepravě, čištění nevhodnými prostředky apod.). 

 přirozené opotřebení a stárnutí spotřebního materiálu nebo součástí během používání 
(např. baterií atd.). 

 Působení nepříznivých vnějších vlivů, jako je sluneční záření a jiné záření nebo 
elektromagnetické pole, vniknutí kapaliny, vniknutí předmětu, přepětí v síti, 
elektrostatický výboj (včetně blesku), vadné napájecí nebo vstupní napětí a nevhodná 
polarita tohoto napětí, chemické procesy, např. použité zdroje atd. 

 Pokud někdo provedl úpravy, modifikace, změny konstrukce nebo adaptace za účelem 
změny nebo rozšíření funkcí výrobku oproti zakoupené konstrukci nebo použití 
neoriginálních součástí.  



 

20 

EU prohlášení o shodě 
 

Toto zařízení je v souladu se základními požadavky a dalšími příslušnými ustanoveními 
směrnice 2014/53/EU a směrnice 2011/65/EU ve znění (EU) 2015/863. 

 

 

 

WEEE 
 

Tento výrobek nesmí být likvidován jako běžný domovní odpad v souladu se směrnicí EU o 
odpadních elektrických a elektronických zařízeních (WEEE - 2012/19/EU). Místo toho musí 
být vrácen na místo nákupu nebo předán na veřejné sběrné místo recyklovatelného odpadu. 
Tím, že zajistíte správnou likvidaci tohoto výrobku, pomůžete předejít možným negativním 
důsledkům pro životní prostředí a lidské zdraví, které by jinak mohly být způsobeny 
nevhodným nakládáním s odpadem z tohoto výrobku. Další informace získáte na místním 
úřadě nebo na nejbližším sběrném místě. Nesprávná likvidace tohoto typu odpadu může mít 
za následek pokuty v souladu s vnitrostátními předpisy. 
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Vážený zákazník, 

Ďakujeme vám za zakúpenie nášho výrobku. Pred prvým použitím si pozorne prečítajte 
nasledujúce pokyny a uschovajte si tento návod na použitie pre budúce použitie. Venujte 
osobitnú pozornosť bezpečnostným pokynom. Ak máte akékoľvek otázky alebo pripomienky 
k zariadeniu, obráťte sa na zákaznícku linku. 

✉  www.alza.sk/kontakt 

✆  +421 257 101 800 

Dovozca  Alza.cz a.s., Jankovcova 1522/53, Holešovice, 170 00 Praha 7, www.alza.cz 
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Vloženie alebo výmena batérie 
 

Monitor teploty a relatívnej vlhkosti Qingping používa gombíkový článok CR2430. 

 Úplne otvorte zadný kryt (v uhle 90° k telu), potom držte kryt batérie oboma 
palcami a zatlačte ho proti smeru hodinových ručičiek, aby ste odskrutkovali kryt 
batérie. 

 

Ak sa na obrazovke nič nezobrazuje, je potrebné vymeniť batériu. 

Poznámka: po vybratí batérie sa môže na obrazovke stále zobrazovať obsah. To je 
normálne. Výrobok používa e-ink obrazovku, takže obsah sa môže zobrazovať určitý čas bez 
napájania. 

 

Režim pracovnej plochy 
 

Monitor Qingping Temp & RH možno umiestniť na stolové počítače. 

 Otvorte zadný kryt do polovice (pod uhlom 45° k telu). Monitor potom môžete 
položiť na pracovnú plochu. 

 

Poznámka: výrobok neumiestňujte na povrchy so semišom alebo vyvýšenými časticami, 
aby ste zabránili upchatiu ventilačného otvoru v spodnej časti výrobku, čo by mohlo viesť k 
nepresnému meraniu. 
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Režim steny 
 

 Monitor teploty a relatívnej vlhkosti Qingping možno pripevniť na stenu 
pomocou dodaných nálepiek na stenu. 
 V balení sa nachádza nálepka na stenu s obojstrannou páskou na zadnej 
strane. 
 Odstráňte fóliu z obojstrannej pásky, nalepte nálepku na stenu na vybrané 
miesto a potom pripevnite monitor teploty a relatívnej vlhkosti Qingping. 

Pripojenie k „Domov"¨ 
 

Otvorte aplikáciu Domov v zariadení iOS alebo iPadOS, ťuknite na položku „+", potom 
vyberte položku „Pridať alebo skenovať príslušenstvo" a postupujte podľa pokynov 
zobrazených v aplikácii. 

Poznámka: ak sa zariadenie nepodarí pridať, resetujte ho a skúste to znova. Pozrite si časť 
„Obnovenie továrenských nastavení" v tejto príručke. 
Odznak „Pracuje so spoločnosťou Apple" znamená, že príslušenstvo je navrhnuté tak, aby 
fungovalo špeciálne s technológiou uvedenou v odznaku, a že bolo certifikované vývojárom, 
aby spĺňalo výkonnostné normy spoločnosti Apple. Spoločnosť Apple nezodpovedá za 
prevádzku alebo súlad tohto zariadenia s bezpečnostnými a regulačnými normami. 

Pripojenie k službe „Qingping+" 
 

Na pripojenie tohto výrobku, zobrazenie nameraných hodnôt, prístup k historickým údajom, 
aktualizáciu firmvéru a ďalšie funkcie môžete použiť aj mobilnú aplikáciu „Qingping+". 

Navštívte stránku qingping.co/plus alebo naskenujte nižšie uvedený kód QR a stiahnite si 
aplikáciu: 

 

Prípadne vyhľadajte „Qingping+" v App Store alebo Google Play. 

Po nainštalovaní aplikácie ju otvorte a pridajte zariadenie výberom položky „Qingping Temp 
& RH Monitor T" a potom postupujte podľa pokynov v aplikácii.  
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Poznámka:  

 Ak ste pridali monitor teploty a relatívnej vlhkosti Qingping T do aplikácie 
Domov, automaticky sa zobrazí v aplikácii Qingping+ a nie je potrebné žiadne ďalšie 
nastavenie. 
 Keď je aplikácia Qingping+ otvorená a pripojená k monitoru Qingping Temp & 
RH Monitor T, synchronizuje 30-dňové historické údaje. 
 Tento produkt nepodporuje pripojenie k zariadeniam so systémom Android. 

 

Režim vlákna a režim Bluetooth 
 

Tento produkt sa zvyčajne automaticky pripája k domácemu rozbočovaču prostredníctvom 
vlákna. Ak nie je pripojený, stlačením tlačidla na zadnej strane výrobku sa pokúste o 
pripojenie k domácemu rozbočovaču. 

 Ak domáci rozbočovač nepodporuje funkciu Thread, výrobok bude fungovať v 
režime Bluetooth. 
 V režime vlákna sa na obrazovke zobrazí ikona vlákna. 
 V tomto čase sa na výrobku nezobrazuje vždy zostávajúca úroveň nabitia 
batérie. Ak chcete skontrolovať zostávajúcu úroveň nabitia batérie, stlačte tlačidlo na 
zadnej strane výrobku. 
 V režime Bluetooth sa na obrazovke zobrazí ikona Bluetooth a zostávajúci stav 
nabitia batérie. 

Poznámka: „Home Hub" sa vzťahuje na zariadenia Apple Home Hub, ako sú HomePod, 
HomePod mini, Apple TV (4. generácia alebo novšie modely). Niektoré domáce rozbočovače 
podporujú pripojenie cez vlákno vrátane HomePod mini, Apple TV 4K (2. generácia) a Apple 
TV 4K (3. generácia s ethernetovým portom). 

 

Prepnutie jednotky teploty 
 

 Jednotka teploty na obrazovke výrobku sa môže prepínať medzi stupňami 
Celzia (°C) a Fahrenheita (°F). 
 Stlačením tlačidla na zadnej strane výrobku zapnite jednotku. Výrobok sa 
pokúsi pripojiť k domácemu rozbočovaču prostredníctvom vlákna. 
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Obnovenie továrenských nastavení 
 

Stlačte a podržte tlačidlo na zadnej strane výrobku, uvoľnite ho, keď sa na obrazovke zobrazí 
„188", a počkajte, kým sa výrobok vráti k zobrazovaniu správnych hodnôt teploty a vlhkosti. 
Tým sa dokončí obnovenie výrobných nastavení. 

 

Meracie položky a rozsahy 
 

Položka Rozsah 
Teplota 0 ~ 50°C (32 ~ 122°F) 
Vlhkosť 0 ~ 99,9 % relatívnej vlhkosti (nekondenzujúce prostredie) 
 

Vnímaná teplota závisí od mnohých faktorov vrátane teploty vzduchu, relatívnej vlhkosti, 
rýchlosti vetra, fyzickej aktivity a oblečenia. 

V zime sa ľudské telo cíti najpríjemnejšie pri teplote 20 °C až 24 °C a relatívnej vlhkosti 
vzduchu 30 % až 60 %. V lete je príjemné rozmedzie 23 °C ~ 26 °C s relatívnou vlhkosťou 
vzduchu medzi 25 % ~ 60 %. 

 

Špecifikácia 
 

Model CGG1T 
Hmotnosť 54 g 
Veľkosť Priemer 74 mm, hrúbka 14 mm 
Veľkosť obrazovky Priemer 55 mm 
Bezdrôtové pripojenie Vlákno, Bluetooth 
Typ batérie Gombíkový článok CR2430 
ID FCC 2AQ3F–CGG1T 
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Pozor 
 

 Nezakrývajte vetrací otvor v spodnej časti výrobku. 
 Tento výrobok nie je vodotesný ani prachotesný. 
 Nepoužívajte v prostredí s vlhkosťou vyššou ako 90 % počas dlhšieho 
obdobia. 
 Batériu ani výrobok s batériou nevhadzujte do ohňa, aby ste predišli riziku 
výbuchu. 
 Výrobok sami nerozoberajte, aby ste sa vyhli zraneniu. 

 

Často kladené otázky 
 

Otázka/problém Odpoveď/riešenie 
Merania sú nepresné. Pri výraznej zmene prostredia, napríklad pri prechode z 

vonkajšieho do vnútorného prostredia, nechajte približne 10 
minút na ustálenie hodnôt na skutočné hodnoty nového 
prostredia. 

Držanie výrobku v ruke môže ovplyvniť údaje v dôsledku 
telesnej teploty, čo vedie k rozdielom medzi údajmi a 
skutočnými hodnotami prostredia. 

Skontrolujte, či nie je upchatý odvzdušňovací otvor v spodnej 
časti výrobku. Ak áno, opatrne ho vyčistite, aby ste 
nepoškodili snímač. 

 

Na obrazovke sa zobrazí 
E1. 

Teplota prostredia prekročila rozsah merania výrobku. 
Umiestnite výrobok do normálneho vnútorného prostredia. 

Obrazovka občas sčernie a 
potom sa vráti do 
normálneho stavu. 

Výrobok využíva obrazovku s elektronickým atramentom, 
ktorú je potrebné po niekoľkonásobnom čiastočnom obnovení 
úplne obnoviť. Keď sa úplne obnovuje, obrazovka sčernie a 
potom sa okamžite vráti do normálneho stavu. 

Na obrazovke sa nič 
nezobrazuje. 

Pozrite si pokyny „Vloženie alebo výmena batérie" v tejto 
príručke. 

Na obrazovke sa zobrazujú 
údaje aj po vybratí batérie. 

Výrobok využíva e-ink obrazovku, ktorá si zachováva 
zobrazenie ešte nejaký čas po vybratí batérie. 
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Kódy chýb 
 

Kód chyby na obrazovke Význam/riešenie 
E1 Teplota prostredia prekročila rozsah merania výrobku. 

 

E2 Snímač je nefunkčný. 
 

Chyby výkonu 
 

 Obsah zobrazený na obrazovke je neúplný alebo sa na obrazovke nedá 
zobraziť obsah. 
 Po stlačení tlačidla nereaguje. 
 Snímač nefunguje správne. 
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Záručné podmienky 
 

Na nový výrobok zakúpený v predajnej sieti Alza.cz sa vzťahuje záruka 2 roky. V prípade 
potreby opravy alebo iných služieb počas záručnej doby sa obráťte priamo na predajcu 
výrobku, je potrebné predložiť originálny doklad o kúpe s dátumom nákupu. 

Za rozpor so záručnými podmienkami, pre ktorý nemožno uznať uplatnenú 
reklamáciu, sa považujú nasledujúce skutočnosti: 

 Používanie výrobku na iný účel, než na aký je výrobok určený, alebo nedodržiavanie 
pokynov na údržbu, prevádzku a servis výrobku. 

 Poškodenie výrobku živelnou pohromou, zásahom neoprávnenej osoby alebo mechanicky 
vinou kupujúceho (napr. pri preprave, čistení nevhodnými prostriedkami atď.). 

 Prirodzené opotrebovanie a starnutie spotrebného materiálu alebo komponentov počas 
používania (napr. batérie atď.). 

 Pôsobenie nepriaznivých vonkajších vplyvov, ako je slnečné žiarenie a iné žiarenie alebo 
elektromagnetické polia, vniknutie tekutín, vniknutie predmetov, prepätie v sieti, 
elektrostatické výbojové napätie (vrátane blesku), chybné napájacie alebo vstupné 
napätie a nevhodná polarita tohto napätia, chemické procesy, ako sú použité napájacie 
zdroje atď. 

 Ak niekto vykonal úpravy, modifikácie, zmeny dizajnu alebo adaptácie s cieľom zmeniť 
alebo rozšíriť funkcie výrobku v porovnaní so zakúpeným dizajnom alebo použitím 
neoriginálnych komponentov. 
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Vyhlásenie o zhode EÚ 
 

Toto zariadenie je v súlade so základnými požiadavkami a ďalšími príslušnými ustanoveniami 
smernice 2014/53/EU a smernice 2011/65/EU v znení zmien (EÚ) 2015/863. 

 

 

 

WEEE 
 

Tento výrobok sa nesmie likvidovať ako bežný domový odpad v súlade so smernicou EÚ o 
odpade z elektrických a elektronických zariadení (OEEZ – 2012/19/EU). Namiesto toho sa 
musí vrátiť na miesto nákupu alebo odovzdať na verejnom zbernom mieste recyklovateľného 
odpadu. Zabezpečením správnej likvidácie tohto výrobku pomôžete predísť možným 
negatívnym dôsledkom pre životné prostredie a ľudské zdravie, ktoré by inak mohlo spôsobiť 
nevhodné nakladanie s odpadom z tohto výrobku. Ďalšie informácie získate na miestnom 
úrade alebo na najbližšom zbernom mieste. Nesprávna likvidácia tohto druhu odpadu môže 
mať za následok pokuty v súlade s vnútroštátnymi predpismi. 
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Kedves vásárló, 

Köszönjük, hogy megvásárolta termékünket. Kérjük, az első használat előtt figyelmesen 
olvassa el az alábbi utasításokat, és őrizze meg ezt a használati útmutatót a későbbi 
használatra. Fordítson különös figyelmet a biztonsági utasításokra. Ha bármilyen kérdése 
vagy észrevétele van a készülékkel kapcsolatban, kérjük, forduljon az ügyfélvonalhoz. 

✉  www.alza.hu/kapcsolat 

✆  +36-1-701-1111 

Importőr Alza.cz a.s., Jankovcova 1522/53, Holešovice, 170 00 Prága 7, www.alza.cz 
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Az akkumulátor behelyezése vagy cseréje 
 

A Qingping Temp & RH Monitor CR2430 gombelemet használ. 

 Nyissa ki teljesen a hátlapot (a készüléktesthez képest 90°-os szögben), majd fogja 
meg az elemtartó fedelet mindkét hüvelykujjával, és az óramutató járásával 
ellentétes irányba tolva csavarja le az elemtartó fedelet. 

 

Ha a képernyőn nem jelenik meg semmi, akkor az akkumulátort ki kell cserélni. 

Megjegyzés: Az akkumulátor eltávolítása után a tartalom továbbra is megjelenhet a 
képernyőn. Ez normális. A termék e-ink képernyőt használ, így a tartalom egy ideig 
áramellátás nélkül is megjeleníthető. 

 

Asztali üzemmód 
 

A Qingping Temp & RH Monitor asztali számítógépekre helyezhető. 

 Nyissa ki félig a hátsó fedelet (45°-os szögben a készüléktesthez képest). A monitor 
ezután az asztalra helyezhető. 

 

Megjegyzés: Kerülje a termék szarvasbőr vagy kiemelkedő részecskékkel borított 
felületekre helyezését, hogy elkerülje a termék alján lévő szellőzőnyílás eltömődését, ami 
pontatlan mérést eredményezhet. 
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Fali üzemmód 
 

 A Qingping Temp & RH monitor a mellékelt falmatricák segítségével falra rögzíthető. 
 A csomagban egy falmatrica található, a hátoldalán kétoldalas ragasztószalaggal. 
 Távolítsa el a fóliát a kétoldalas ragasztószalagról, ragassza a falmatricát a 

kiválasztott helyre, majd rögzítse a Qingping Temp & RH Monitor-t. 

Csatlakozás a "Home"-hoz ¨ 
 

Nyissa meg a Home alkalmazást iOS vagy iPadOS készülékén, koppintson a "+" gombra, 
majd válassza a "Tartozék hozzáadása vagy beolvasása" lehetőséget, és kövesse az 
alkalmazásban megjelenő utasításokat. 
Megjegyzés: Ha a készüléket nem tudja hozzáadni, állítsa vissza, és próbálja meg újra. 
Lásd a "Gyári beállítások visszaállítása" című részt ebben a kézikönyvben. 
A "Works with Apple" jelvény azt jelenti, hogy a tartozékot kifejezetten a jelvényen 
feltüntetett technológiával való együttműködésre tervezték, és a fejlesztő tanúsította, hogy 
megfelel az Apple teljesítményszabványainak. Az Apple nem felelős az eszköz működéséért 
vagy a biztonsági és szabályozási előírásoknak való megfeleléséért. 

Csatlakozás a "Qingping+" 
 

A "Qingping+" mobilalkalmazást is használhatja a termék csatlakoztatásához, a leolvasott 
értékek megtekintéséhez, a korábbi adatok eléréséhez, a firmware frissítéséhez és sok 
máshoz. 

Látogasson el a qingping.co/plus oldalra, vagy szkennelje be az alábbi QR-kódot az 
alkalmazás letöltéséhez: 

 

Alternatívaként keresd a "Qingping+" szót az App Store-ban vagy a Google Play-ben. 

Az alkalmazás telepítése után nyissa meg azt, és adjon hozzá egy eszközt a "Qingping Temp 
& RH Monitor T" kiválasztásával, majd kövesse az alkalmazásban található utasításokat. 
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Megjegyzés:  

 Ha a Qingping Temp & RH Monitor T-t hozzáadta a Home alkalmazásban, akkor az 
automatikusan megjelenik a Qingping+ alkalmazásban, és nincs szükség további 
beállításra. 

 Amíg a Qingping+ alkalmazás nyitva van, és csatlakozik a Qingping Temp & RH 
Monitor T készülékhez, addig szinkronizálja a 30 napos múltbeli adatokat. 

 Ez a termék nem támogatja az Android-eszközökhöz való csatlakozást. 

 

Szál üzemmód és Bluetooth üzemmód 
 

Ez a termék általában automatikusan csatlakozik az otthoni hubhoz a szálon keresztül. Ha 
nem csatlakozik, nyomja meg a termék hátoldalán található gombot, hogy megpróbáljon 
csatlakozni az otthoni hubhoz. 

 Ha a házi központ nem támogatja a Szálakat, a termék Bluetooth üzemmódban 
működik. 

 Szál módban a képernyőn megjelenik a Szál ikon. 
 Ebben az időben a termék nem mindig jeleníti meg a hátralévő akkumulátor 

töltöttségi szintet. A maradék akkumulátor szintjének ellenőrzéséhez nyomja meg a 
termék hátoldalán található gombot. 

 Bluetooth üzemmódban a képernyőn megjelenik a Bluetooth ikon és a hátralévő 
akkumulátor töltöttségi szintje. 

Megjegyzés: A "Home Hub" az Apple Home Hub eszközökre vonatkozik, mint például a 
HomePod, HomePod mini, Apple TV (4. generációs vagy újabb modellek). Egyes otthoni 
hubok támogatják a menetes csatlakozást, például a HomePod mini, az Apple TV 4K (2. 
generációs) és az Apple TV 4K (3. generációs Ethernet-porttal). 

 

Hőmérséklet egység váltása 
 

 A termék képernyőjén a hőmérséklet mértékegysége Celsius (°C) és Fahrenheit (°F) 
között válthat. 

 Nyomja meg a termék hátoldalán lévő gombot a készülék bekapcsolásához. A termék 
megpróbál csatlakozni az otthoni hubhoz a szálon keresztül. 
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Gyári beállítások visszaállítása 
 

Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a termék hátoldalán lévő gombot, engedje el, miután a 
képernyőn megjelenik a "188", és várja meg, amíg a termék visszatér a helyes hőmérséklet- 
és páratartalom-értékek megjelenítéséhez. Ezzel befejeződik a gyári visszaállítás. 

 

Mérési tételek és tartományok 
 

Tétel Tartomány 
Hőmérséklet 0 ~ 50°C (32 ~ 122°F) 
Páratartalom 0 ~ 99,9% RH (nem kondenzációs környezet) 
 

Az érzékelt hőmérséklet számos tényezőtől függ, többek között a levegő hőmérsékletétől, a 
relatív páratartalomtól, a szélsebességtől, a fizikai aktivitástól és a ruházattól. 

Télen az emberi test akkor érzi magát a legjobban, ha a hőmérséklet 20°C ~ 24°C között 
van, a páratartalom pedig 30% ~ 60% között. Nyáron a kellemes hőmérséklet 23°C ~ 26°C, 
25% ~ 60% közötti relatív páratartalom mellett. 

 

Műszaki adatok 
 

Modell CGG1T 
Súly 54g 
Méret Átmérő 74 mm, vastagság 14 mm 
Képernyő mérete Átmérő 55 mm 
Vezeték nélküli kapcsolat Menet, Bluetooth 
Akkumulátor típusa CR2430 gombelem 
FCC AZONOSÍTÓ 2AQ3F-CGG1T 
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Figyelem 
 

 Ne zárja el a termék alján lévő szellőzőnyílást. 
 Ez a termék nem víz- vagy porálló. 
 Ne használja hosszabb ideig 90%-nál nagyobb páratartalmú környezetben. 
 A robbanásveszély elkerülése érdekében ne dobja tűzbe az akkumulátort vagy az 

akkumulátort tartalmazó terméket. 
 A sérülések elkerülése érdekében ne szerelje szét a terméket saját maga. 

 

Gyakran ismételt kérdések 
 

Kérdés/probléma Válasz/Megoldás 
Pontatlan mérések Ha a környezet drasztikusan megváltozik, például ha a 

kültérről beltérre viszi, várjon körülbelül 10 percet, amíg a 
leolvasott értékek stabilizálódnak az új környezet tényleges 
értékeire. 

A termék kézben tartása a testhőmérséklet miatt 
befolyásolhatja a leolvasott értékeket, ami eltérést 
eredményezhet a leolvasott értékek és a tényleges környezeti 
értékek között. 

Ellenőrizze, hogy a termék alján lévő szellőzőnyílás 
eltömődött-e. Ha igen, óvatosan tisztítsa meg, hogy elkerülje 
az érzékelő sérülését. 

 
E1 jelenik meg a 
képernyőn. 

A környezeti hőmérséklet túllépte a termék mérési 
tartományát. Helyezze a terméket normál beltéri környezetbe. 

A képernyő időnként 
elsötétül, majd visszatér a 
normál állapotba. 

A termék e-ink képernyőt használ, amelyet többszöri 
részleges frissítés után teljesen fel kell frissíteni. A teljes 
frissítés során a képernyő elsötétül, majd azonnal visszatér a 
normál állapotba. 

A képernyő nem mutat 
semmit. 

Kérjük, olvassa el a jelen kézikönyvben található "Az 
akkumulátor behelyezése vagy cseréje" című utasításokat. 

A képernyő az akkumulátor 
eltávolítása után is 
megjeleníti a leolvasott 
értékeket. 

A termék olyan e-ink képernyőt használ, amely az 
akkumulátor eltávolítása után egy ideig megőrzi a kijelzőt. 
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Hibakódok 
 

Hibakód a képernyőn Jelentés/Megoldás 
E1 A környezeti hőmérséklet meghaladta a termék mérési 

tartományát. 
 

E2 Az érzékelő hibásan működik. 
 

Teljesítmény hibák 
 

 A képernyőn megjelenített tartalom nem teljes, vagy a képernyő nem képes 
megjeleníteni a tartalmat. 

 A gomb megnyomásakor nincs válasz. 
 Az érzékelő nem működik megfelelően. 
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Jótállási feltételek 
 

Az Alza.cz értékesítési hálózatában vásárolt új termékre 2 év garancia vonatkozik. Ha a 
garanciaidő alatt javításra vagy egyéb szolgáltatásra van szüksége, forduljon közvetlenül a 
termék eladójához, a vásárlás dátumával ellátott eredeti vásárlási bizonylatot kell 
bemutatnia. 

Az alábbiak a jótállási feltételekkel való ellentétnek minősülnek, amelyek miatt 
az igényelt követelés nem ismerhető el: 

 A terméknek a termék rendeltetésétől eltérő célra történő használata, vagy a termék 
karbantartására, üzemeltetésére és szervizelésére vonatkozó utasítások be nem tartása. 

 A termék természeti katasztrófa, illetéktelen személy beavatkozása vagy a vevő hibájából 
bekövetkezett mechanikai sérülése (pl. szállítás, nem megfelelő eszközökkel történő 
tisztítás stb. során). 

 A fogyóeszközök vagy alkatrészek természetes elhasználódása és öregedése a használat 
során (pl. akkumulátorok stb.). 

 Káros külső hatásoknak való kitettség, például napfény és egyéb sugárzás vagy 
elektromágneses mezők, folyadék behatolása, tárgyak behatolása, hálózati túlfeszültség, 
elektrosztatikus kisülési feszültség (beleértve a villámlást), hibás táp- vagy bemeneti 
feszültség és e feszültség nem megfelelő polaritása, kémiai folyamatok, például használt 
tápegységek stb. 

 Ha valaki a termék funkcióinak megváltoztatása vagy bővítése érdekében a megvásárolt 
konstrukcióhoz képest módosításokat, átalakításokat, változtatásokat végzett a 
konstrukción vagy adaptációt végzett, vagy nem eredeti alkatrészeket használt. 
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EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat 
 

Ez a berendezés megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelv alapvető követelményeinek és egyéb 
vonatkozó rendelkezéseinek, valamint a 2011/65/EU módosított (EU) 2015/863 irányelvnek. 

 

 

 

WEEE 
 

Ez a termék nem ártalmatlanítható normál háztartási hulladékként az elektromos és 
elektronikus berendezések hulladékairól szóló uniós irányelvvel (WEEE - 2012/19 / EU) 
összhangban. Ehelyett vissza kell juttatni a vásárlás helyére, vagy át kell adni az 
újrahasznosítható hulladékok nyilvános gyűjtőhelyén. Azzal, hogy gondoskodik a termék 
megfelelő ártalmatlanításáról, segít megelőzni a környezetre és az emberi egészségre 
gyakorolt esetleges negatív következményeket, amelyeket egyébként a termék nem 
megfelelő hulladékkezelése okozhatna. További részletekért forduljon a helyi hatósághoz 
vagy a legközelebbi gyűjtőponthoz. Az ilyen típusú hulladék nem megfelelő ártalmatlanítása 
a nemzeti előírásoknak megfelelően pénzbírságot vonhat maga után. 
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Sehr geehrter Kunde, 

vielen Dank für den Kauf unseres Produkts. Bitte lesen Sie die folgenden Anweisungen vor 
dem ersten Gebrauch sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung zum 
späteren Nachschlagen auf. Beachten Sie insbesondere die Sicherheitshinweise. Wenn Sie 
Fragen oder Kommentare zum Gerät haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Kundenservice. 

✉  www.alza.de/kontakt 

✆  0800 181 45 44 

 

✉  www.alza.at/kontakt 

✆  +43 720 815 999 

 

Lieferant Alza.cz a.s., Jankovcova 1522/53, Holešovice, 170 00 Prag 7, www.alza.cz 

  

http://www.alza.at/kontakt
http://www.alza.cz/
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Batterie einlegen oder austauschen 
 

Der Qingping Temp & RH Monitor verwendet eine CR2430 Knopfzelle. 

● Öffnen Sie die hintere Abdeckung vollständig (im 90°-Winkel zum Gehäuse), halten 
Sie dann die Batterieabdeckung mit beiden Daumen fest und drücken Sie sie gegen 
den Uhrzeigersinn, um die Batterieabdeckung abzuschrauben. 

 

Wenn auf dem Bildschirm nichts angezeigt wird, muss die Batterie ausgetauscht werden. 

Hinweis: Nach dem Entfernen des Akkus wird der Inhalt möglicherweise noch auf dem 
Bildschirm angezeigt. Das ist normal. Das Produkt verwendet einen E-Ink-Bildschirm, so dass 
der Inhalt eine Zeit lang ohne Stromversorgung angezeigt werden kann. 

 

Desktop-Modus 
 

Der Qingping Temp & RH Monitor kann auf Desktops platziert werden. 

● Öffnen Sie die hintere Abdeckung zur Hälfte (in einem Winkel von 45° zum Gehäuse). 
Der Monitor kann dann auf den Schreibtisch gestellt werden. 

 

Hinweis: Vermeiden Sie es, das Produkt auf Oberflächen mit Wildleder oder erhabenen 
Partikeln zu platzieren, um zu verhindern, dass die Entlüftungsöffnung an der Unterseite des 
Produkts verstopft wird, was zu ungenauen Messungen führen könnte. 
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Wand-Modus 
 

● Der Qingping Temp & RH Monitor kann mit den mitgelieferten Wandaufklebern an 
einer Wand befestigt werden. 

● In der Verpackung befindet sich ein Wandaufkleber mit doppelseitigem Klebeband 
auf der Rückseite. 

● Entfernen Sie die Folie vom doppelseitigen Klebeband, kleben Sie den Wandaufkleber 
an die von Ihnen gewählte Stelle und bringen Sie dann den Qingping Temp & RH 
Monitor an. 

Verbindung mit "Home" 
 
Öffnen Sie die Home-App auf Ihrem iOS- oder iPadOS-Gerät, tippen Sie auf "+", wählen Sie 
dann "Zubehör hinzufügen oder scannen" und folgen Sie den Anweisungen in der App. 
Hinweis: Wenn das Gerät nicht hinzugefügt werden kann, setzen Sie es zurück und 
versuchen Sie es erneut. Siehe "Werkseinstellungen zurücksetzen" in diesem Handbuch. 
Die Kennzeichnung "Works with Apple" bedeutet, dass das Zubehör speziell für die in der 
Kennzeichnung angegebene Technologie entwickelt wurde und vom Entwickler für die 
Einhaltung der Apple Leistungsstandards zertifiziert wurde. Apple ist nicht verantwortlich für 
den Betrieb oder die Einhaltung von Sicherheits- und Regulierungsstandards durch dieses 
Gerät. 

Verbindung zu "Qingping+"  
 
Sie können auch die mobile App "Qingping+" verwenden, um dieses Produkt zu verbinden, 
Messwerte anzuzeigen, auf historische Daten zuzugreifen, die Firmware zu aktualisieren und 
vieles mehr. 
Besuchen Sie qingping.co/plus oder scannen Sie den QR-Code unten, um die App 
herunterzuladen: 

 
Alternativ dazu können Sie im App Store oder bei Google Play nach "Qingping+" suchen. 
Nach der Installation der App öffnen Sie diese und fügen ein Gerät hinzu, indem Sie 
"Qingping Temp & RH Monitor T" auswählen und dann den Anweisungen in der App folgen. 
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Anmerkung:  

● Wenn Sie Ihren Qingping Temp & RH Monitor T in der Home App hinzugefügt haben, 
erscheint er automatisch in der Qingping+ App, und es ist keine zusätzliche 
Einrichtung erforderlich. 

● Während die Qingping+ App geöffnet und mit Ihrem Qingping Temp & RH Monitor T 
verbunden ist, werden die historischen Daten der letzten 30 Tage synchronisiert. 

● Dieses Produkt unterstützt keine Verbindung zu Android-Geräten. 

 

Thread-Modus und Bluetooth-Modus 
 

Dieses Produkt stellt in der Regel automatisch eine Verbindung mit dem Home Hub über 
Thread her. Wenn es nicht verbunden ist, drücken Sie die Taste auf der Rückseite des 
Geräts, um eine Verbindung mit dem Home Hub herzustellen. 

● Wenn der Home Hub Thread nicht unterstützt, wird das Produkt im Bluetooth-Modus 
betrieben. 

● Im Thread-Modus wird auf dem Bildschirm das Thread-Symbol angezeigt. 
● Zu diesem Zeitpunkt zeigt das Produkt nicht immer den verbleibenden Batteriestand 

an. Um den verbleibenden Batteriestand zu überprüfen, drücken Sie bitte die Taste 
auf der Rückseite des Produkts. 

● Im Bluetooth-Modus werden auf dem Bildschirm das Bluetooth-Symbol und der 
verbleibende Batteriestand angezeigt. 

Hinweis: "Home Hub" bezieht sich auf Apple Home Hub Geräte wie HomePod, HomePod 
mini, Apple TV (4. Generation oder neuere Modelle). Einige Home Hubs unterstützen die 
Thread-Verbindung, einschließlich HomePod mini, Apple TV 4K (2. Generation) und Apple TV 
4K (3. Generation mit Ethernet-Anschluss). 

 

Umschalten der Temperatureinheit 
 

● Die Temperatureinheit auf dem Bildschirm des Produkts kann zwischen Celsius (°C) 
und Fahrenheit (°F) umgeschaltet werden. 

● Drücken Sie die Taste auf der Rückseite des Produkts, um das Gerät einzuschalten. 
Das Gerät versucht, sich über Thread mit dem Home Hub zu verbinden. 
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Werkseinstellungen wiederherstellen 
 
Halten Sie die Taste auf der Rückseite des Geräts gedrückt, lassen Sie sie los, sobald auf 
dem Bildschirm "188" angezeigt wird, und warten Sie, bis das Gerät wieder die korrekten 
Temperatur- und Luftfeuchtigkeitswerte anzeigt. Damit ist der Werksreset abgeschlossen. 

Messgrößen und Messbereiche 
 

Größe Bereich 
Temperatur 0 ~ 50°C (32 ~ 122°F) 
Luftfeuchtigkeit 0 ~ 99,9% RH (nicht kondensierende Umgebung) 
 
Die empfundene Temperatur hängt von vielen Faktoren ab, darunter Lufttemperatur, relative 
Luftfeuchtigkeit, Windgeschwindigkeit, körperliche Aktivität und Kleidung. 
Im Winter fühlt sich der menschliche Körper am wohlsten, wenn die Temperatur zwischen 
20°C und 24°C liegt, bei einer relativen Luftfeuchtigkeit zwischen 30% und 60%. Im 
Sommer liegt der angenehme Bereich zwischen 23°C und 26°C, mit einer relativen 
Luftfeuchtigkeit zwischen 25% und 60%. 

Spezifikationen 
 

Modell CGG1T 
Gewicht 54g 
Abmessungen Durchmesser 74 mm, Dicke 14 mm 
Bildschirmgröße Durchmesser 55 mm 
Drahtlose Konnektivität Gewinde, Bluetooth 
Akku-Typ CR2430 Knopfzelle 
FCC-ID 2AQ3F-CGG1T 

Wichtige Hinweise 
 

● Blockieren Sie nicht die Entlüftungsöffnung an der Unterseite des Geräts. 
● Dieses Produkt ist nicht wasser- oder staubdicht. 
● Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum in Umgebungen mit 

einer Luftfeuchtigkeit von mehr als 90 %. 
● Werfen Sie die Batterie oder das Produkt mit der Batterie nicht ins Feuer, um die 

Gefahr einer Explosion zu vermeiden. 
● Nehmen Sie das Produkt nicht selbst auseinander, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden. 
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Häufig gestellte Fragen 
 

Frage/Problem Antwort/Lösung 

Ungenaue Lesungen. Wenn sich die Umgebung drastisch ändert, z. B. beim 
Wechsel von draußen nach drinnen, sollten Sie etwa 10 
Minuten warten, bis sich die Messwerte auf die tatsächlichen 
Werte der neuen Umgebung eingestellt haben. 

Wenn Sie das Produkt in der Hand halten, können die 
Messwerte durch die Körpertemperatur beeinflusst werden, 
was zu Diskrepanzen zwischen den Messwerten und den 
tatsächlichen Umgebungswerten führen kann. 

Prüfen Sie, ob die Entlüftungsöffnung an der Unterseite des 
Geräts verstopft ist. Wenn ja, reinigen Sie es vorsichtig, um 
den Sensor nicht zu beschädigen. 

 

Auf dem Bildschirm wird E1 
angezeigt. 

Die Umgebungstemperatur hat den Messbereich des Produkts 
überschritten. Stellen Sie das Produkt in einer normalen 
Innenraumumgebung auf. 

Der Bildschirm wird 
gelegentlich schwarz und 
kehrt dann in den 
Normalzustand zurück. 

Das Produkt verwendet einen E-Ink-Bildschirm, der nach 
mehrmaligem teilweisem Auffrischen vollständig aufgefrischt 
werden muss. Bei der vollständigen Auffrischung wird der 
Bildschirm schwarz und kehrt dann sofort in den 
Normalzustand zurück. 

Auf dem Bildschirm ist 
nichts zu sehen. 

Bitte beachten Sie die Anweisungen zu "Einlegen oder 
Ersetzen der Batterie" in dieser Anleitung. 

Der Bildschirm zeigt auch 
nach Entnahme der Batterie 
noch Messwerte an. 

Das Produkt verwendet einen E-Ink-Bildschirm, der auch nach 
dem Entfernen der Batterie noch eine Zeit lang angezeigt 
wird. 
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Fehler-Codes 
 

Fehlercode auf dem Bildschirm Bedeutung/Lösung 

E1  

 
 

Die Umgebungstemperatur hat den Messbereich des 
Produkts überschritten. 

 

E2 Der Sensor hat eine Fehlfunktion. 

 

Leistungsmängel 
 

● Der auf dem Bildschirm angezeigte Inhalt ist unvollständig oder der Bildschirm kann 
keinen Inhalt anzeigen. 

● Keine Reaktion beim Drücken der Taste. 
● Der Sensor funktioniert nicht richtig. 
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Garantiebedingungen 
 

Auf ein neues Produkt, das im Vertriebsnetz von Alza gekauft wurde, wird eine Garantie von 
2 Jahren gewährt. Wenn Sie während der Garantiezeit eine Reparatur oder andere 
Dienstleistungen benötigen, wenden Sie sich direkt an den Produktverkäufer. Sie müssen 
den Originalkaufbeleg mit dem Kaufdatum vorlegen. 

Als Widerspruch zu den Garantiebedingungen, für die der geltend gemachte 
Anspruch nicht anerkannt werden kann, gelten: 

● Verwendung des Produkts für einen anderen Zweck als den, für den das Produkt 
bestimmt ist, oder Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen für Wartung, Betrieb und Service 
des Produkts. 

● Beschädigung des Produkts durch Naturkatastrophe, Eingriff einer unbefugten Person 
oder mechanisch durch Verschulden des Käufers (z. B. beim Transport, Reinigung mit 
unsachgemäßen Mitteln usw.). 

● Natürlicher Verschleiß und Alterung von Verbrauchsmaterialien oder Komponenten 
während des Gebrauchs (wie Batterien usw.). 

● Exposition gegenüber nachteiligen äußeren Einflüssen wie Sonnenlicht und anderen 
Strahlungen oder elektromagnetischen Feldern, Eindringen von Flüssigkeiten, Eindringen 
von Gegenständen, Netzüberspannung, elektrostatische Entladungsspannung 
(einschließlich Blitzschlag), fehlerhafte Versorgungs- oder Eingangsspannung und falsche 
Polarität dieser Spannung, chemische Prozesse wie verwendet Netzteile usw. 

● Wenn jemand Änderungen, Modifikationen, Konstruktionsänderungen oder Anpassungen 
vorgenommen hat, um die Funktionen des Produkts gegenüber der gekauften 
Konstruktion zu ändern oder zu erweitern oder nicht originale Komponenten zu 
verwenden. 
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EU-Konformitätserklärung 
 

Dieses Gerät entspricht den grundlegenden Anforderungen und anderen einschlägigen 
Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU und der Richtlinie 2011/65/EU, geändert (EU) 
2015/863. 

 

 

 

WEEE 
 

Dieses Produkt darf gemäß der EU-Richtlinie über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte (WEEE - 
2012/19 / EU) nicht über den normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Stattdessen muss es an 
den Ort des Kaufs zurückgebracht oder bei einer öffentlichen Sammelstelle für 
wiederverwertbare Abfälle abgegeben werden. Indem Sie sicherstellen, dass dieses Produkt 
ordnungsgemäß entsorgt wird, tragen Sie dazu bei, mögliche negative Folgen für die Umwelt 
und die menschliche Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die andernfalls durch eine unsachgemäße 
Abfallbehandlung dieses Produkts verursacht werden könnten. Wenden Sie sich an Ihre 
örtliche Behörde oder an die nächstgelegene Sammelstelle, um weitere Informationen zu 
erhalten. Die unsachgemäße Entsorgung dieser Art von Abfall kann gemäß den nationalen 
Vorschriften zu Geldstrafen führen. 
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